

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Dakota Rural Action, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	Civ. Action No. 18-2852
)	
v.)	PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO
)	MOTION FOR REMAND
U.S. Department of Agriculture, <i>et al.</i> ,)	WITHOUT VACATUR AND
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
)	JUDGMENT

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, Local Rule 7(h), and the Court’s Scheduling and Procedures Order (Dkt. No. 21), Plaintiffs Dakota Rural Action, Institute for Agriculture and Trade Policy, Iowa Citizens for Community Improvement, Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Association of Irrigated Residents, White River Waterkeeper, Guardians of the Grand Lake St. Marys, Food & Water Watch, and Animal Legal Defense Fund respectfully move this Court to grant summary judgment in their favor on all claims in the First Amended Complaint, on the grounds that Defendant Farm Service Agency’s August 3, 2016 Final Rule categorically excluding medium sized concentrated animal feeding operations from review under the National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”) is arbitrary, capricious, and otherwise in contravention of NEPA and the Administrative Procedure Act. Plaintiffs move for summary judgment in order to ensure that the Court has the authority to vacate the unlawful categorical exclusion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. LEGAL BACKGROUND ON NEPA AND CATEGORICAL
 EXCLUSIONS.....3

 II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....5

 A. Medium CAFOs are Industrial Operations.....5

 III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE MEDIUM CAFO CATEX.....8

 A. FSA’s Establishment of the Medium CAFO CatEx in the
 Final NEPA Implementation Rule.....8

 B. FSA’s Procedural Maneuvering in This Case.....10

 IV. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD AND
 STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

 V. PLAINTIFFS’ INTERESTS IN THE MEDIUM CAFO CATEX.....12

ARGUMENT.....15

 I. FSA’S CREATION OF THE MEDIUM CAFO CATEX WAS
 ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND NOT IN ACCORDANCE
 WITH LAW.....15

 A. FSA Violated NEPA and APA Procedural Requirements in
 Issuing The CatEx.....15

 i. FSA did not give notice and accept public comment
 on the CatEx.....16

 ii. FSA cannot retroactively justify its unlawful rule.....17

 B. FSA Violated NEPA and the APA Because It Failed to Provide the
 Required Reasoned Basis for the CatEx.....19

 i. FSA did not base the CatEx on relevant facts and
 failed to consider important factors.....19

- ii. FSA did not substantiate its creation of a new categorical exclusion.....21
 - C. The CatEx Unlawfully Excludes Federal Actions with Cumulatively Significant Effects on the Human Environment.23
 - i. FSA must consider all of its numerous medium CAFO funding actions and other CAFO construction actions.24
 - ii. Medium CAFOs produce a variety of significant and harmful effects on the environment.25
- II. VACATUR IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY.31
 - A. Vacatur Is the Standard Remedy for Violations of NEPA and the APA.32
 - B. There Is No Serious Possibility That FSA Can Substantiate Its Unlawful Rule or Will Promulgate a Lawful Rule on Remand.33
 - C. Vacatur Will Return FSA Review to the Prior Rule Process, Which is Far Less Disruptive and Prejudicial than the Current Free-for-All.35
- CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 988 F.2d 146
(D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 32, 33, 35, 37

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius, 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 32

Am. Oceans Campaign v. Daley, 183 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 23, 31

Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar, 612 F. Supp. 2d 1
(D.D.C. 2009) (Kollar-Kotelly, J.) 20

Buffalo River Watershed Alliance v. USDA, 2014 WL 6837005
(E.D. Ark. Dec. 2, 2014) 30

Calloway v. Harvey, 590 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008) 22

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 11

Comtys. Against Runway Expansion v. FAA, 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 29

Defenders of Wildlife v. Jackson, 791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011) 35

Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC, 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 20, 23, 27

Detroit Int’l Bridge v. Gov’t of Canada, 133 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 6

Envtl. Integrity Proj. v. EPA, 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 16, 17

Esch v. Yeutter, 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 6, 22

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 12

Fund for Animals v. Norton, 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 18

Georgetown Univ. v. Bowen, 821 F.2d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 35, 36

Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA, 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 20, 23, 24

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 12

Haw. Longline Ass’n v. NMFS, 288 F. Supp. 2d 7
(D.D.C. 2003) (Kollar-Kotelly, J.) 32, 35, 38

Heartwood, Inc. v. USFS, 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000) 11, 31

Heartwood, Inc. v. USFS, 73 F. Supp. 2d 962 (S.D. Ill. 1999)..... 31

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Johanns, 520 F. Supp. 2d 8
(D.D.C. 2007) (Kollar-Kotelly, J.) 23, 32

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Growers Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 12

In re: Daley Farms, No. A19-0207 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 14, 2019)..... 25

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 17

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM, 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 23

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014) 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 14

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1980) 11

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 11, 19, 20

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Jewell, 62 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014) 3, 33, 34, 35

Ne. Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA, 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 16

Reed v. Salazar, 744 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010) (Kollar-Kotelly, J.) 11

Shell Oil Co. v. EPA, 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 17

Sierra Club v. Bosworth, 2005 WL 2281074 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2005)..... 6

Sierra Club v. Bosworth, 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)..... passim

Stand Up for California! v. Dep’t of Interior, 204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 18

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017) 23, 29

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. FCC,
933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019) passim

United Techs. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def., 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 12

Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Bosworth, 443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006) 5, 21

Vanda Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA, 2019 WL 1198703 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2019) 37

Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA, 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 8, 25, 37

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke, 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 23, 26

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 4321 3, 14

42 U.S.C. § 4332..... 3, 20
 42 U.S.C. § 4342..... 3
 42 U.S.C. § 4344..... 3
 5 U.S.C. § 553..... 16, 17
 5 U.S.C. § 702..... 11
 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carrie Hribar, Nat’l Ass’n of Local Bds. of Health, *Understanding Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations and Their Impact on Communities* (2010)..... 7, 8, 24, 27
 EPA, *Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks: 1990-2017*, EPA 430-R-19-001 (2019)..... 26
 Gollehon et al., *Confined Animal Production and Manure Nutrients*, USDA Econ. Res. Serv., Agric. Info. Bulletin 771 (2001)..... 27
 Gov’t Accountability Office, *Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations: EPA Needs More Information and a Clearly Defined Strategy to Protect Air and Water Quality from Pollutants of Concern*, Rep. GAO-89-944 (Sept. 2008)..... 6
 Jan. 12, 2017 EPA External Civil Rights Compliance Office Letter of Concern to N.C. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality 29
 Small Business Ass’n Office of Inspector Gen., *Evaluation of SBA 7(A) Loans Made to Poultry Farmers*, Rep. No. 18-13 (Mar. 6, 2018)..... 7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 11

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.23 6
 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 3
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 4
 40 C.F.R. § 1507.28 5

40 C.F.R. § 1507.3 4, 5, 15

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 4

40 C.F.R. § 1508.14 5

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 28, 30

40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 passim

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 5, 24

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 5, 27

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 4

53 Fed. Reg. 36237 (Sept. 19, 1988) 35

59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 11, 1994) 29

68 Fed. Reg. 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003) 26

7 C.F.R. § 799.34 21, 22

7 C.F.R. § 799.41 9, 16

74 Fed. Reg. 66517 (Dec. 15, 2009) 25

76 Fed. Reg. 65431 (Oct. 21, 2011) 26

Council on Env'l Quality, *Memorandum for Heads of Federal Dep'ts and Agencies: Establishing, Applying & Revising Categorical Exclusions under the National Environmental Policy Act*, 75 Fed. Reg. 75628 (Dec. 6, 2010) 4, 15, 21, 22
